As at 31 March 2024 USD-INR
equivalent

EURO-INR
equivalent

GBP-INR
equivalent

JPY-INR
equivalent

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents  86.87  -   18.84  -
Trade receivables  1,248.50  49.78  246.50  -

 1,335.37  49.78  265.34  -
Financial liabilities
Trade payables  4.42  -   -   10.99

 4.42  -   -   10.99
Net exposure to foreign currency risk  1,330.95  49.78  265.34  (10.99)

	 	 Corporation has accumulated net exposure to foreign currency risk amounting to ₹ 964.36 (31 March 2024: ₹ 1,635.08).

The Bombay Burmah Trading Corporation Limited

Material accounting policies and other explanatory information as at and for
the year ended 31 March 2025

₹ in Lakhs, unless otherwise stated

180

		  Sensitivity to foreign currency risk

		  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in USD, EURO, GBP, Japanese Yen (‘JPY’) and Singapore Dollar
(‘SGD’) with all other variables held constant. The below impact on the Corporation’s profit or loss before tax is based
on changes in the fair value of unhedged foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities as at balance sheet date:

As at 31 March 2025 Impact on profit or loss
Strengthening Weakening

10% movement
USD  (67.73)  67.73
EURO  (5.22)  5.22
GBP  (23.17)  23.17
JPY  2.26  (2.26)

As at 31 March 2024 Impact on profit or loss
Strengthening Weakening

10% movement
USD  (133.10)  133.10
EURO  (4.98)  4.98
GBP  (26.53)  26.53
JPY  1.10  (1.10)

	 b) 	 Interest rate risk

	 	 The Corporation’s policy is to minimize interest rate cash flow risk exposures on long-term financing. The Corporation’s
exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Corporation’s variable rate borrowings.
The Corporation is not exposed to changes in market interest rates in so far it relates to fixed rate borrowings.

		  Below is the overall exposure of the Corporation to interest rate risk:

Particulars 31 March 2025 31 March 2024
Fixed-rate borrowings  24,294.58  30,994.82
Variable-rate borrowings  6,915.28  3,877.92